

No. 22O155

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF TEXAS,
Plaintiff,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
STATE OF GEORGIA, STATE OF MICHIGAN,
AND STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Defendants.

**On Motion for Leave to File a Bill of Complaint and
Motion for Expedited Consideration and for
Emergency Injunctive Relief or Stay**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND *AMICUS*
CURIAE BRIEF OF JUSTICE AND FREEDOM
FUND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

DEBORAH J. DEWART
620 E. Sabiston Drive
Swansboro, NC 28584-9674
(910) 326-4554
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

JAMES L. HIRSEN
Counsel of Record
505 S. Villa Real Drive
Suite 101
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807
(714) 283-8880
james@jameshirsens.com

December 10, 2020

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 6

I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION AND IS
THE SOLE AVAILABLE FORUM FOR THIS
CASE. ARGUABLY THE COURT DOES
NOT HAVE DISCRETION TO DECLINE IT
. 7

II. STATE LEGISLATURES—NOT STATE
CONSTITUTIONS OR STATE
COURTS—HAVE PLENARY AUTHORITY
TO REGULATE ELECTIONS AND
APPOINT ELECTORS 9

III. THE CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC DOES
NOT JUSTIFY DEFENDANT STATES’
FLAGRANT DEPARTURES FROM THE
CONSTITUTION. 10

IV. DEFENDANT STATES’ ACTIONS
VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION,
HARMING ALL OTHER STATES AND
THEIR VOTERS 11

CONCLUSION. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1952)	12
<i>Berean Baptist Church v. Cooper</i> , 460 F. Supp. 3d (E.D. N.C. 2020)	10
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	7, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000)	10
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 457 U.S. 164 (1982)	9
<i>City of Chi. v. Int’l College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	7
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264	8
<i>Gully v. First Nat’l Bank in Meridian</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936)	7
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	9
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	8
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	7, 9, 13
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969)	12

<i>Nebraska v. Colorado</i> , 136 S.Ct, 1034 (2016)	8
<i>New Mexico v. Colorado</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2319 (2017)	8
<i>Republican Party v. Boockvar</i> , 208 L. Ed. 2d 266, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 5188 (2020)	9, 10
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).	12
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020).	11
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn, New York v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. _____, 208 L. Ed. 2d 206 (2020).	10
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).	8, 9
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. § 1, cl. 2	7, 10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	6
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.	7
28 U.S.C. § 1251(a).	8
28 U.S.C. § 1251(b).	8
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	8
3 U.S.C. § 2.	6
3 U.S.C. § 5.	6

3 U.S.C. § 7	6
3 U.S.C. § 15	6
Other Authorities	
S. Rep. No. 395, 43d Cong., 1st Sess	13
